

Moved by Siddoway

Seconded by Bair

IN THE SENATE  
SENATE AMENDMENT TO S.B. NO. 1232

AMENDMENT TO SECTION 1

1  
2  
3  
4  
5  
6  
7  
8  
9  
10  
11  
12  
13  
14  
15  
16  
17  
18  
19  
20  
21  
22  
23  
24  
25  
26  
27  
28  
29

On page 2 of the printed bill, in line 36, delete "Notwithstanding" and insert: "Unless relocation is required pursuant to subparagraph (E) herein, notwithstanding"; in line 40, delete "or to augment the number of"; in line 41, delete "bighorn sheep in existing herds" and insert: "or to augment the number of bighorn sheep in existing herds for the purpose of augmenting existing populations"; on page 3, in line 20, delete "to" and insert: "to"; in line 21, delete "augment" and insert: "augment for the purpose of augmenting"; and delete lines 28 through 42, and insert:

"(E) The Idaho department of fish and game: (1) shall develop a state management plan to maintain a viable, self-sustaining population of bighorn sheep in Idaho which shall consider as part of the plan the current federal or state domestic sheep grazing allotment(s) that currently have any bighorn sheep upon or in proximity to the allotment(s); (2) within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this act will cooperatively develop best management practices with the permittee(s) on the allotment(s). Upon commencement of the implementation of best management practices, the director shall certify that the risk of disease transmission, if any, between bighorn and domestic sheep is acceptable for the viability of the bighorn sheep. The director's certification shall continue for as long as the best management practices are implemented. The director may also certify that the risk of disease transmission, if any, between bighorn and domestic sheep is acceptable for the viability of the bighorn sheep based upon a finding that other factors exist, including but not limited to previous exposure to pathogens that make separation between bighorn and domestic sheep unnecessary."

CORRECTIONS TO TITLE

On page 1, following line 2, insert: "CLARIFY APPLICATION OF CERTAIN PROVISIONS, TO"; in line 3, following "VERBIAGE," insert: "TO REVISE CERTAIN RESTRICTIONS,"; in line 6, following "TO" insert: "SPECIFIED"; in line 8, following "DEPARTMENT," insert: "TO PROVIDE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WITH CERTAIN PERMITTEES,".